
 
 
 
A Meeting of the HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber - Civic 
Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on MONDAY 
14 JUNE 2021 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 4 June 2021 
 
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
Note: Although non-Committee Members and members of the public are 
entitled to attend the meeting in person, space is very limited due to the 
ongoing Coronavirus pandemic.  You can however participate in this meeting 
virtually, in line with the Council’s Constitution.  If you wish to participate 
either in person or virtually via Microsoft Teams, please contact Democratic 
Services. The meeting can also be watched live using the following link: 
https://youtu.be/vbwFANInPgI  

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/vbwFANInPgI


 

 

The Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee aims to 
focus on: 
 
 The promotion of public 
health and patient care 

 
 The needs and interests of 
Wokingham Borough 

 
 The performance of local 
NHS Trusts 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Alison Swaddle (Chairman) Jackie Rance (Vice-
Chairman) 

Sam Akhtar 

Jenny Cheng Carl Doran Michael Firmager 
Clive Jones Adrian Mather Tahir Maher 
Barrie Patman   

 
Substitutes 

Rachel Bishop-Firth Chris Bowring Rachel Burgess 
David Hare Norman Jorgensen Guy Grandison 
Pauline Helliar-Symons Simon Weeks  

 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
1.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 
March 2021. 

5 - 10 

    
3.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
4.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
5.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
6.   None Specific UPDATES ON MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT FOR 

VULNERABLE COMMUNITIES IN WOKINGHAM 
To receive updates on mental health support for 
vulnerable communities in Wokingham 

11 - 20 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

7.   None Specific UPDATE ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE PRIORITIES 
To receive an update on the priorities for Adult Social 
Care for the forthcoming year.  

 

    
8.   None Specific UPDATE ON THE WORK OF HEALTHWATCH 

WOKINGHAM BOROUGH 
To receive an update on the work of Healthwatch 
Wokingham Borough. 

21 - 28 

    
9.   None Specific HEALTH SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS ACROSS 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, OXFORDSHIRE AND 
BERKSHIRE WEST INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM 
To receive a report regarding the Health Scrutiny 
Arrangements across Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire 
and Berkshire West Integrated Care System.  

29 - 40 

    
10.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 2021-22 

To consider the forward programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year. 

41 - 50 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 17 MARCH 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.25 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Ken Miall (Chairman), Rachel Bishop-Firth, Jenny Cheng, Guy Grandison, 
Adrian Mather, Jim Frewin, Barrie Patman, Michael Firmager and Caroline Smith 
(substituting Clive Jones) 
 
Others Present 
Malcolm Richards 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Prue Bray 
Andy Croy 
Alison Swaddle 
Nick Durman, Healthwatch Wokingham 
Jim Stockley, Healthwatch Wokingham 
Louise Noble, Clinical Transformation Lead, CAMHS Tier 4 and Crisis Services, Berkshire 

CAMHS 
 
45. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Clive Jones.   
 
46. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 January 2021 were confirmed as 
a correct record and will be signed by the Chairman at the next available opportunity.  
 
47. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Frewin declared a Personal Interest in item 50 Healthwatch Update, on the 
grounds that he was a First Responder, and his daughter was a midwife.  
 
48. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
49. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
50. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE  
The Committee receive an update on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham Borough. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Nick Durman informed the Committee of information that Healthwatch had received.  
This included residents having issues in finding information regarding GP and 
dental services online.   

 Healthwatch had heard that many unpaid carers had been caring for longer hours 
during the pandemic as some services had been reduced.  A survey had been 
undertaken to hear about their experiences durin
[...]
have had a local video of a young person discussing their anxiety around 
returning to school during the pandemic.  

 In response to a Member question regarding the GP Patient Survey results, Nick 
Durman agreed to circulate the results to the Committee.  He indicated that there 
was no obligation for surgeries to publish the results of the survey on their websites, 
but that the CCG had agreed to implement this recommendation from Healthwatch.  

 A Member suggested that the Healthwatch reports contain a priority lists of matters 
to be considered in the future.  It was agreed that Healthwatch would discuss this 
suggestion further with the Member. 

 With regards to the perinatal report, a Member commented that multi births could be 
stressful for new mothers, and questioned whether this had been considered as 
part of the review.  Nick Durman agreed to feed back on this query. 

 A Member questioned what research had been carried out in relation to the impact 
of the pandemic on the mental health of NHS workers such as midwives and also 
the impact of large-scale development on residents’ mental health.  Nick Durman 
indicated that considerable work had been carried out in relation to the mental 
health of NHS workers.   

 In response to a Member question regarding responding to the pandemic, Nick 
Durman commented that the response to the way in which the Council had 
responded to the pandemic, had been very positive.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the update from Healthwatch Wokingham Borough be noted. 
 
 
 
 

6



 

51. UPDATE ON CHANGE IN CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICE (CAMHS) TIER 4 SERVICE MODEL  

Louise Noble, Clinical Transformation Lead, CAMHS Tier 4 and Crisis Services, Berkshire 

CAMHS, provided an update on the change in Children and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (Tier 4 service model). 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Willow House had been the 9 bedded inpatient service since August 2015.  I
[...]
ays of the quality hoped for.  Those under the Tier 4 service had access to a 
specific cohort of staff.  Evidence from other areas of the country suggested that 
those given very intensive support rarely required out of hours support. 

 A Member asked at what age individuals transferred to adult mental services.  
Louise Noble commented that services were commissioned up to the age of 18.  
When a young person approached 17 ½ planning on the transition to adults would 
begin.  The Crisis Service was up 18 currently.  

 A Member asked about respite for the family and carers and how this would be 
addressed.  Louise Noble commented that there was a need to balance the needs 
of the young person and the long term impact on their mental health, and the 

8



 

wellbeing and the resilience of the family.  CAMHS wanted to work in a more multi 
agency way with its system partners to take a more systemic approach.  It was 
important to start conversations earlier in order to identify those young people 
requiring a more intensive service earlier.  In addition, the way that treatment would 
be provided was also very focused on supporting parents and carers, and teaching 
them the same skills and strategies that the young person would be taught, so that 
they could better support them.  In patient provision would still be available where 
required. 

 Members were informed that Lincolnshire had run their new service for a year and 
within the first six months had been able to reduce inpatient admissions by 95%. 

 A Member questioned whether there would be sufficient capacity given the increase 
in mental health issues as a result of the pandemic.  Louise Noble commented that 
there had been an increase in crisis following the first lockdown.  It was likely that 
the increase would not be as acute following the current lockdown.  Nevertheless, it 
was anticipated that there would be sufficient capacity.  

 In response to a Member question regarding families having to tr
[...]
es in the Children and Adolescent and Mental 
Health Service (CAMHS) Tier 4 service model be noted. 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Updates on mental health support for vulnerable 
communities in Wokingham. 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 14 June 

2021. 
  
WARD None Specific; 
  
DIRECTOR/ KEY OFFICER Mustafa Kamara, Senior Public Health Programme 

Officer & Ingrid Slade, Head of Public Health 
& Andy Fitton, Assistant Director of Joint 
Commissioning for Berkshire West CCG 
 

REASON FOR THIS REPORT 
 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) is set up to scrutinise local health 
and social care services and the committee reports to the council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
At a previous (HOSC) meeting scheduled on 18th November 2020, Members asked for 
updates on the following: 
 

1. Impact of local mental health services on children and young people (in 
Wokingham) experiencing mental health challenges: including self-harm, anxiety 
and depression and eating disorders. 
 

2. Anxiety and depression in children and young people – do the figures suggest 
issues amongst particular groups? 

 
3. Suicide prevention - current and planned activities in this area 

 
4. Updates on Willow House: Members wanted to know whether the new offer from 

Willow House would be the same as previous offer and about the number of 
children sent out of area for mental health services. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee review the current updates, 
consolidated by Wokingham Council’s Public Health team and support current initiatives 
to improve mental health and wellbeing among residents in Wokingham. 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report highlights recent, current and planned activities across the Borough to tackle 
mental health issues including self-harm, eating disorders and suicide. 
 
 

 
 
  

11

Agenda Item 6.



Introduction 
At a national level, the
[...]
ces addressed within the HOSC questions, the commissioning arrangements are 
as follows: Specialist Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 
(including the Berkshire Eating Disorder Service) are commissioned by Berkshire West 
CCG and delivered by Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust. Support for children and 
young people with mild to moderate difficulties with anxiety and low mood includes: The 
Mental Health Support Team project commissioned by the CCG but is delivered by the 
local authority in partnership with BHFT; A new ‘Tier 2’ offer to support emotional health 
and wellbeing among children and young people is being jointly commissioned by the 
Local Authority Children’s services and the CCG (and is being delivered by BHFT). 
 
The Council’s public health team has worked with these partners to produce this 
response.  
 
Below is a summary of the key findings:  
 
1. Impact of local mental health services on children and young people 
 
Berkshire Eating Disorder Service (BEDS) 
BEDS is run by a multi-disciplinary team of child and adolescent psychiatrists, dieticians, 
family therapists, nurses, psychologists and psychotherapists. This service has been 
supporting young people aged 8-18 with eating disorders as well as those with 

12



preoccupying worries and difficulties with eating or concerns about their weight and 
shape. Since the start of the pandemic, BEDS replaced all non-urgent face to face 
appointments with telephone or online video consultations. A small number of face-to-
face appointments were still undertaken (including home visits) over the last 12 months. 
These were based on assessments of risks: weighing up mental health needs against 
infection control.  
 
In terms of eating disorder prevalence: 
As of May 2021, the total number of Wokingham residents (under 18) registered with a 
GP practice with a diagnosed eating disorder is: 38 (which equates to 10 per 10,000 
patients). Three quarters of these eating disorder case
[...]
. The IPA tool is only able to 

15



provide a snapshot of current prevalence (point prevalence) from the date of data 
extraction. It is not possible to use the IPA tool to extract historical prevalence data 
(which would allow us to review how trends have changed over time). 
 
IPA data shows that current CYP anxiety and depression prevalence is higher among 
young girls than boys. In terms of age, prevalence of mild mental illnesses increases 
with age among both sexes. This trend in Wokingham is similar to the national trend as 
published by a recent publication from NHS Digital4. 
 
 
Anxiety prevalence among under 18s by gender 

 
 
Anxiety prevalence among under 18s by age 

 
 
Depression prevalence among under 18s by gender 

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Female Male

R
at

e 
p

er
 1

,0
0

0
 p

at
ie

n
ts

Point Prevalence: Anxiety by gender
among under 18s

n=278 out of 39,172 registered population

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

R
at

e 
p

er
 1

,0
0

0
 p

at
ie

n
ts

Age

Point Prevalence: Anxiety by Age
among under 18s

n=278 out of 39,172 registered population

16



 
 
 
Depression prevalence among under 18s by age 

 
 
 
3. Suicide prevention - current and planned activities in this area 
Suicide prevention is an important part of the WBC Public Health Team’s efforts to 
promote good mental health and wellbeing.  
 
The Department of Health and Social Care sets the agenda for how NHS health 
services should work alongside Local Authorities to reduce suicide rates, and give better 
support to people bereaved or affected by suicide5. 
 
To this end, a working group known as the Berkshire Suicide Prevention Group was 
setup to collaborate on suicide surveillance and initiatives to combat suicidal ideation 
across local communities. The group meets on a quarterly basis and is currently chaired 
by Public Health consultant lead for Reading Borough Council – David Munday. 
 
The working group is mul
[...]
health & social care workers, and women working in other 
frontline support roles (i.e. police and childcare) and in several of these cases, the 
women were known to be experiencing high levels of stress related to their work shortly 
before their deaths. In the light of this, BHFT is amending safety planning to look at how 
they can improve management and support for staff in times of high service-level 
demand. This includes focusing on interactive training approaches - videos, online 
sessions with staff, discussion, voting, live role plays - tailored to specific teams and 
incidents. This work is ongoing and progress on this is being reported to the group at 
each quarterly meeting. 
 
4. Updates on Willow House 
Willow House, was a 9-bed inpatient support unit for youngsters aged 12-18 years old 
with severe mental health problems and serious eating disorders - formally based in 
Wokingham Hospital. 
 
Following a service review in 2020, a joint decision was made by Berkshire West CCG 
and BHFT to close the inpatient facility on the 30th April 2021. This decision was made 
as a result of the inpatient building being no longer deemed fit for purpose. The service 
review concluded that intensive community support (including home visits) would be a 
better alternative to inpatient provision.  
 
In replacement of the old inpatient service, BHFT launched a new ‘Willow House’ 
service in March 2021. This new service adopts a cost-effective family-based model 
(supported by the evidence base) that incorporates provision of services closer to home.  
 
The new service is now operational 7 days a week, 365 days a year through an 
extended day care programme which runs from 8am-8pm Monday to Friday and 9am-
5pm weekends and Bank Holidays. All patients remain at home with their families 
overnight and are able to access telephone support if needed. 
 

18



This new service continues to provide coordinated, intensive, complex, multi-modal 
interventions designed to faci
[...]
given the 
characteristics of the patients treated there.  Covers all deaths reported of patients 
who were admitted to non-specialist acute trusts in England and either die while in 
hospital or within 30 days of discharge. 

 

 SIRI – Serious incidents that require investigation 
 

 SLA – Service Level Agreement 
 

 SLT – Speech and Language Therapy  
 

49



 SPOC – Single point of contact 
 

 SRG – Systems Resilience Group  
 

 SSNAP - Sentinel Stroke National Audit Programme 
 

 STAR-PU - Specific Therapeutic group Age-sex Related Prescribing Units - a 
way of weighting patients to account for differences in demography when 
distributing resources or comparing prescribing. 
 

 SUSD – Step Up Step Down 
 

 Talking Therapies – free and confidential counselling service with a team of 
advisors and therapists. 
 

 Thrombolysis – breakdown of blood clots by pharmacological means  
 

 TIA - transient ischemic attack – mini stroke 
 

 TTO – to take out  
 

 TVPCA – Thames Valley Primary Care Agency 
 

 UCC – Urgent Care Centre 
 

 VTE - venous thrombosis -blood clot that forms within a vein 
 

 WBCH – West Berkshire Community Hospital 
 

 WIC – Walk in Centre 
 

 WISP – Wokingham Integration Strategic Partnership 
 

 WTE - whole-time equivalents (in context of staff) 
 

 YLL – years of life lost  
 

 YPWD - Younger People with Dementia 
 

 YTD – Year to date  

50


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6. Updates on mental health support for vulnerable communities in Wokingham
	8. Update on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham Borough
	9. Health Scrutiny Arrangements Across Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care System
	JHOSC ToR - Latest version 08.04.2021

	10. Forward Programme 2021-22
	Glossary HOSC terms




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 14 JUNE 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.30 PM 

 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Alison Swaddle (Chairman), Jackie Rance (Vice-Chairman), Sam Akhtar, 
Jenny Cheng, Carl Doran, Michael Firmager, Clive Jones, Adrian Mather, Tahir Maher and 
Norman Jorgensen (substituting Barrie Patman) 
 
Others Present 
Jim Stockley, Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
Anne Chadwick 
Morag Malvern 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Ingrid Slade, Public Health Consultant 
Andy Fitton, Assistant Director of Joint Commissioning, NHS Berkshire West CCG 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Barrie Patman. 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 March 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Cheng declared a Personal Interest in item 6 Updates on mental health support 
for vulnerable communities in Wokingham on the grounds that she was the Council’s 
representative on Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust Board of Governors.   
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
6. UPDATES ON MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT FOR VULNERABLE 

COMMUNITIES IN WOKINGHAM  
Ingrid Slade, Consultant in Public Health and Andy Fitton, Assistant Director of Joint 
Commissioning, NHS Berkshire West CCG, provided an update on mental health support 
for vulnerable communities in Wokingham. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee had submitted a number of questions 
previously around mental health and wellbeing. 

 Nearly half of all mental health issues experienced in adulthood would have begun 
by the age of 15 and three quarters by the age of 18.  Poor mental health in young 
people could impact on their life chances in the future.  

 Ingrid Slade outlined the impact of Covid on the population mental health.  The 
impact of Covid was still largely unknown.  A significant negative impact on children 
and young people’s emotional wellbeing was likely.  Whilst there had been some 
research regarding the additional benefits of being at home with both parents, the 



 

impact of missed education, social interaction and lockdown, meant that the impact 
was likely to be largely negative. 

 There had been a self-reported survey published by Public Health England which 
had shown that health and wellbeing had worsened since the beginning of the 
pandemic and that there was high levels of anxiety and lower level of happiness 
following the first lockdown, which had endured.  It was likely that trends in 
Wokingham would be similar.   

 The Public Health team would be publishing a local mental health needs 
assessment which would cover the whole of the life course, by the end of the year, 
to help plan future services.  

 Current services for children and young people included: 
 CAMHS Service (including the Berkshire Eating Disorder Service (BEDS).  

This was commissioned by the CCG and delivered by Berkshire Healthcare 
Foundation Trust (BHFT) 

 Mental Health Support Team (MHST) project for secondary schools. 
 A new ‘Tier 2’ offer to support emotional health and wellbeing in children and 

young people – jointly commissioned by the Council and the CCG and 
delivered by BHFT. 

 Andy Fitton referred to specialist services for children and young people with an 
escalated condition, often around anxiety and depression. 

 The mental health referrals into the Common Point of Entry (CPE) for Berkshire 
West had been affected by lockdown, from a low of 42 to a high of 336.  Much of 
this related to lock down and access to professionals.  Also, early in the pandemic, 
many people had withdrawn from accessing even primary care.  Whilst numbers 
had reduced over the last few months it was not back down to the very low level. 

 Andy Fitton highlighted the current number of those waiting for the Specialist 
CAMHS team and also the Anxiety and Depression team and the current wait 
times.  Members asked if it was possible to have a break down of those receiving 
treatment in Wokingham.  Andy Fitton agreed to feed back to the Committee. 

 The BEDS team, the eating disorder team for those aged 8 to 18, had been 
established following a national drive to have a specific clinical input into this 
service.  Numbers and the complexity of presentations had risen following the 
pandemic, which was in line with the national position.  Both regionally and 
nationally, more children were requiring an inpatient service. 

 Andy Fitton provided an overview of the Tier 2 service.  A rethought and reshaped 
emotional wellbeing model had been redeveloped for children with mild to moderate 
mental health issues.  It was a mixture of assessment and direct intervention, as 
well as training and support to providers such as schools.  

 An Emotional Health Assessment and Triage Service (Emotional Wellbeing Hub) 
was being established that would act as the front door locally.  

 Funding had been awarded a year and a half before, to set up the first Wokingham 
Mental Health Support team.  It was a dedicated team supporting a cohort of 
schools totalling approximately 8,000 pupils, both secondary and primary.  The 
team would include a range of specialists such as a Senior Educational 
Psychologist and a Senior Specialist CAMHS Practitioner, in addition to those 
trained via Reading University to become Educational Mental Health Practitioners.  
They would support and engage and provide direct intervention to children, 
particularly around anxiety and depression.  Wokingham would require a minimum 
of three teams within 10 years.  Given the level of housing development within the 
Borough it was possible that a fourth team would be required in the future.  Work 
would continue with NHS England and when funding became available more teams 
would be established. 



 

 Ingrid Slade referred to anxiety and depression data.  The Committee has asked 
previously if prevalence data suggested issues amongst particular groups or not. 

 Data around under 18’s mental health disorders was unfortunately limited.   

 Ingrid Slade referred to the Mental Health of Children and Young People in England 
survey which had been carried out in 2017.  The survey had concluded that 
approximately 11.2% of 5-15 year olds had a mental health disorder (in its broadest 
terms).  This would equate to around 3500 in Wokingham.  The Survey had also 
found that at that time in 11-16 year olds, boys and girls were equally likely to have 
a mental health disorder.  Nationally around 1 in 7 11-16 year olds had a mental 
health disorder.  1 in 6 17-19 year olds had a mental health disorder but females in 
this age bracket were twice as likely to have a mental health disorder.  

 The data provided did not include those who had not been reported via primary 
care.  It was possible that young men were more reluctant to present to their GP. 

 There was an increase in anxiety and depression by age.  An increase in diagnosis 
was expected in the following months as a result of Covid. 

 The Committee had previously questioned what the current and planned activities 
were with regards to suicide prevention.   

 Ingrid Slade indicated that this was an important part of the Public Health Team’s 
efforts to promote good mental health and wellbeing.  It was part of the multi-
agency Berkshire Suicide Prevention Group which collaborated on surveillance 
initiatives to combat suicide. 

 Overall suicide rates in Wokingham and neighbouring boroughs had not changed 
following Covid.  Across Berkshire 61 suicides had been reported in 2020, 9 of 
which had been Wokingham residents and of these, 2 had been under 18. 

 The Berkshire Suicide Prevention Group had looked at the surveillance data and a 
small spike in female suicides had been noted.  A subgroup had been formed to 
look into this and had found that there was an over representation of health and 
social care workers and other supporting front line roles.   BHFT was looking at how 
support could be improved for staff at times of high service level and demand.   

 Andy Fitton provided an update on Willow House, the inpatient facility run by BHFT 
and commissioned by NHS England.  Willow House used to be an inpatient facility 
for those aged 12-18 years old with severe mental health needs.  It had been based 
in Wokingham Hospital.  Since March 2021 it had been replaced by a new 
community based service.  Members were informed that the new service could treat 
more young people at the same time.  An inpatient facility would still be available for 
those that needed it. 

 In response to a Member question regarding bids for further MHST’s, Andy Fitton 
stated that Wokingham would not be getting further teams in the near future but 
they would continue to advocate for the area.  NHS England asked that a bid be put 
together to think about where resource would next be put for the MHSTs across the 
Integrated Care System and where resource could best meet the need. 

 Members asked about early results from the Mental Health Support Teams.  Andy 
Fitton stated that they had only been running 6 months, so it was encouraging that 
67 young people had already been referred to the service for support.   Evidence 
based tools were being used so a scale of change would be expected.  Work was 
also being done to support parents so that they had a better understanding of the 
issues that their child was facing.  Members questioned whether people often came 
back to the service and were informed that it depended on the individual. 

 A Member asked about whether anecdotal evidence suggested that eating 
disorders were increasing amongst boys and girls.  Andy Fitton commented that 
historically there was a higher referral rate of females.  Whilst numbers were 



 

increasing, he did not believe that the proportionality was changing.  He agreed to 
check this and feed back to the Committee. 

 CAMHS waiting times were discussed.  Members asked how those waiting were 
supported as they waited and what was being done to further reduce waiting lists.  
Andy Fitton commented that there would be increased investment in CAMHS over 
the next 3 years and support being offered, was being looked at. 

 With regards to the Common Point of Entry, a Member questioned how many 
patients were currently receiving the service, and was referred to the case load 
figures for the Specialist CAMHS team (477 at the end of March in Berkshire West) 
and the Anxiety and Depression team (279 at the end of March for Berkshire West).  
In addition, some were going through specialist assessments.   Andy Fitton agreed 
to provide the Committee with discharge figures – not all those referred via the CPE 
would need to be referred to specialist CAHMS services. 

 A Member referred to the increased development in the Borough and the likelihood 
of a fourth MHST being required in the future.  Andy Fitton emphasised that the 
single indicator used for the MHSTs was approximately 1 per 8,000 pupils.  

 In response to a Member question, Andy Fitton clarified that funding for the MHST 
was guaranteed for a least 3 years.  Not all posts within the team were full time. 

 The Committee sought clarification as to why there had been a spike in suicides in 
health and social care and other front-line workers.  Ingrid Slade stated that these 
were often high stress jobs and the impact of Covid was still being seen. 

 A Member asked whether the Council had had an input into the decision around 
Willow House and was informed that the decision had been taken by NHS England 
and Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust.  The outcome of this decision would 
take some time to be fully seen. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the updates on mental health support for vulnerable communities in 
Wokingham, be noted.  
 
7. UPDATE ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE PRIORITIES  
This item was deferred. 
 
8. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH  
Jim Stockley provided an update on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made; 
 

 He referred to the insight into action report and referred to the emphasis on the 
information on vaccinations and services, provided to residents. 

 Some residents continued to have issues accessing dental appointments, although 
some dental practices had started to offer more appointments in the evenings and 
weekends.  

 Healthwatch continued to take calls and signpost to services.  The team had helped 
at an event at the Aisha Mosque, highlighting available services to residents.  

 The Carer’s experience during Covid report was being finalised. 

 Healthwatch Wokingham continued to look for a further Non-Executive Director. 

 Jim Stockley indicated that he was the Chair of More Arts and referred to the 
importance of the arts in improving mental health and wellbeing. 

 A Member referred to the case studies highlighted within the insight into action 
report and asked how Healthwatch made sure that they did not happen again.  Jim 
Stockley commented that they would approach the service providers to raise 
concern and could also highlight issues to organisations such as the CQC. 



 

 Members praised Healthwatch Wokingham’s good work during the pandemic and 
noted its increased online reach.  

 A Member referred to a case study relating to Do Not Resuscitate.  He questioned 
whether Healthwatch would support a communication piece on this, and was 
informed that they would.  

 In response to a question as to whether Healthwatch had received information from 
residents seeking face to face GP appointments but who had been given phone or 
video appointments, Jim Stockley agreed to feed back to the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham be noted.  
 
9. HEALTH SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS ACROSS BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, 

OXFORDSHIRE AND BERKSHIRE WEST INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM  
This item was deferred. 
 
10. FORWARD PROGRAMME 2021-22  
The Committee considered the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The items on the Adult Social Care priorities and the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had been deferred to the July meeting. 

 The Chairman requested that the Adult Social Care KPIs be a standing item going 
forwards. 

 The Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee had referred the 
matter of public toilet provision across the Borough.  This was scheduled for the 
September meeting. 

 Members requested an update from the Royal Berkshire Hospital regarding its 
remodelling proposals.  It was suggested that this be scheduled for November.  

 A Member requested that David Birch from Optalis be invited to speak to the 
Committee regarding forthcoming changes to Optalis, at the Committee’s 
September meeting.  

 A Member indicated that he would like a briefing on the ambulance service, having 
received concerns from residents regarding operational efficiency. It was suggested 
that this be tabled for the Committee’s January meeting. 

 A Member stated that it was important to keep apprised of items of interest on the 
other BOB health overview and scrutiny committees’ agendas. 

 It was agreed that an update on GP practice provision be scheduled for November 
and an update on dentistry be scheduled for September.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
 


